T O T A L   59.29  25.87

14 EQUITY SHARE CAPITAL (Amount Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars   As at 31.03.2020   As at 31.03.2019
Authorised

3,00,00,000 ( as at 31.03.19- 3,00,00,000) Equity shares of Rs 10 each  3,000.00  3,000.00

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up
1,31,59,830 ( as at 31.03.19- 1,31,59,830, Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- each
fully paid up)  1,315.98  1,315.98

T O T A L   1,315.98  1,315.98

a)  Terms/rights attached to equity shares

The company has only one class of shares referred to as equity shares having a par value of Rs 10 each. Each holder of equity shares
is entitled to one vote per share. The company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board
of Directors is subject to the approval of the shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting except in case of interim dividend.
In the event of liquidation of the company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive any of the remaining assets of the
company, after distribution of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amount exist currently. The distribution will be
in proportion to the number of the equity shares held by the shareholders.

  Annual Report 2019-20   I   123

b)   The Details of shareholder holding more than 5% shares in the company ( Equity share of Rs 10 each fully paid up)
 Name of the Shareholder  As at 31.03.2020  As at  31.03.2019

 No of
Shares

 % held  No of
Shares

 % held

1) J.K. Jain  3,129,367 23.78%  3,055,808 23.22%

2) Seema Jain  3,010,000 22.87%  2,960,000 22.49%

3) Rahul Jain  1,625,668 12.35%  1,552,340 11.80%

4) Aanchal Jain  898,184 6.83%  800,000 6.08%

5) Saif India V Fii Holdings Limited  1,152,081 8.75%  1,152,081 8.75%

c)  Reconciliation of Number of Shares

  As at 31.03.2020  As at 31.03.2019

Equity shares  No of
shares

 Amount
(In Rs
Lakhs)

 No of
shares

 Amount
(In Rs
Lakhs)

Opening Balance  13,159,830  1,315.98 13,159,830  1,315.98

Issued During the Year   -  -  -  -

Closing balance  13,159,830  1,315.98  13,159,830  1,315.98

15 OTHER EQUITY (Amount Rs in Lakhs)

Particulars   As at 31.03.2020   As at 31.03.2019

SECURITIES PREMIUM

As Per Last Balance Sheet 16,722.77  16,722.77

GENERAL RESERVE

As Per Last Balance Sheet  3,840.00  3,280.00

Add :- Transferred from Surplus in the statement of Profit and Loss   800.00  560.00

Closing balance  4,640.00  3,840.00

SURPLUS -OPENING BALANCE  25,786.01  23,579.01

Add:- Profit after tax  7,892.85  5,548.75

Add:- Other Comprehensive Income (loss)  (63.78)  (84.68)

Transition impact of Ind AS 116- Leases, net of tax   (375.35)  -

Amount Available for Appropriation  33,239.73  29,043.08

Less :- Appropriations

i) Final Dividend Paid Rs 4 per share- (Previous Year Rs 9 per share)  526.39  1,184.38

ii) Corporate Dividend Tax Paid on Final Dividend  108.20  243.49

iii) Interim Dividend paid Rs 10 per share (Previous Year Rs 8 per share)  1,315.98  1,052.79

iv) Corporate Dividend Tax Paid on Interim Dividend  270.50  216.40

v) Transfer to General Reserve  800.00  560.00

 3,021.07  3,257.07

SURPLUS -CLOSING BALANCE  30,218.66  25,786.01

T O T A L   51,581.43  46,348.79

 Description of nature and purpose of each reserve
 1 General Reserve - General reserve is created from time to time by way of transfer profits from retained earnings for

appropriation purposes. General reserve is created by a transfer from one component of equity to another and is not an item
of other comprehensive income.

 2 Securities premium account is used to record the premium on issue of equity shares. The same is utilised in accordance with
the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

  Notes on Financial Statements for the year ended 31.03.2020

124   I   Fiem Industries Limited